capital to provide a margin of safety against short term equity price volatility. The Company manages
price risk by monitoring exposure in equity securities and implementing strict discipline in internal risk
management and investment policies.

	 The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are based on market prices as of the
reporting date.

	 Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realised in the subsequent
sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount
realised in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security
being sold. The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below summarises the Company’s equity price risk as of December 31, 2023 and December
31, 2022 and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices
as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be
the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in the Company’s equity investment
portfolio because of the nature of equity markets. The impact of hypothetical change would be as follows:

		  2023			   18,428 	 10% increase	  20,271 	 1,843 	  1,843
							   10% decrease	   16,585 	 (1,843)	  (1,843)

		  2022			   5,940   	 10% increase	   6,534 	 594 	  594
							   10% decrease	   5,346 	  (594)	  (594)
	 (ii)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated
with its financial liabilities. To guard against the risk, the Company maintains balance of cash and
other equivalents and readily marketable securities. The maturity profile of assets and liabilities are
also monitored to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.

	 The table below analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on
the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date on an undiscounted cash

[…]

accounting.

	 Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realised in the subsequent
sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount
realised in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security
being sold. The Group has no significant concentration of price risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The table below summarises the Group’s price risk as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end.
The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst
case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in Group’s investment portfolio because of the nature
of markets. The impact of hypothetical change would be as follows:

Increase Decrease

Impact on consolidated
statement of profit or loss

(Rupees in ‘000)

Fair value Hypothetical
price change

Estimated
fair value after
hypothetical

change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /(de-

crease) in share-
holders’ equity

Hypothetical
increase(decrease)

in profit / (loss)
before tax

	 2023	 			   69,257,760  	10% increase	   76,183,536  	   6,925,776 	  6,925,776
								   10% decrease	  62,331,984  	   (6,925,776)	   (6,925,776)

	 2022				   54,492,069 	 10% increase	  59,941,276 	  5,449,207 	  5,449,207
								   10% decrease	  49,042,862 	  (5,449,207)	  (5,449,207)

(Rupees in ‘000)

	 (ii)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated
with its financial liabilities. To guard against the risk, the Group maintains balance of cash and other
equivalents and readily marketable securities. The maturity profile of assets and liabilities are also
monitored to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained. All financial liabilities of the Group are short
term in nature.

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its
obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.